# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM388275

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Security Agreement Release at Reel/Frame No. 4247/0462	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jefferies Finance LLC		06/16/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vision Solutions, Inc.
Street Address:	15300 Barranca Parkway
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3096371	ECHO2
Registration Number:	3745825	ECHOCLUSTER
Registration Number:	3751143	ECHOSTREAM
Registration Number:	2515601	H.A.
Registration Number:	2869356	LAKEVIEW TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	2682829	MIMIX
Registration Number:	1851437	MIMIX
Registration Number:	2347987	VISION SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2358967	VISION SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2624687	VISION SUITE
Serial Number:	76643303	ITERA
Serial Number:	85000801	RECOVERNOW

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900368251

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com **Correspondent Name:** Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005816 FRAME: 0705** 

Address Line 4: Los	Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057121-0138	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon	
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2016	
Total Attachments 0		

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=F.1ii VS - Trademark Release(4554344\_4\_LA)#page1.tif source=F.1ii VS - Trademark Release(4554344\_4\_LA)#page2.tif source=F.1ii VS - Trademark Release(4554344\_4\_LA)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005816 FRAME: 0706

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

This Trademark Security Agreement Release (this "*Release*") is made effective as of June 16, 2016, by Jefferies Finance LLC, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "*Collateral Agent*") in favor of Vision Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "*Pledgor*"), located at 15300 Barranca Parkway, Irvine, California 92618.

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is party to a Security Agreement of even date with the Credit Agreement (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Pledgor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2010 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") whereby the Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to certain intellectual property of the Pledgor;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2010 at Reel 4247 and Frame 0462; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent now desires to release its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined below).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in, and reassigns to the Pledgor all right, title and interest to (i) the Trademarks of the Pledgor, including the United States registered Trademarks and applications for Trademark registration, listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, (ii) all Goodwill associated with such Trademarks and (iii) all Proceeds of any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

SECTION 4. Governing Law. This Release and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Release or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005816 FRAME: 0707 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Namo. J. Paul McDonnell

Title! Managing Director

## SCHEDULE 1

# UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

United States Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
Vision Solutions, Inc.	3096371	ECHO <sup>2</sup>
Vision Solutions, Inc.	3745825	ECHOCLUSTER
Vision Solutions, Inc.	3751143	ECHOSTREAM
Vision Solutions, Inc.	2515601	H.A.
Vision Solutions, Inc.	2869356	LAKEVIEW TECHNOLOGY
Vision Solutions, Inc.	2682829	MIMIX
Vision Solutions, Inc.	1851437	MIMIX
Vision Solutions, Inc.	2347987	VISION SOLUTIONS
Vision Solutions, Inc.	2358967	VISION SOLUTIONS
Vision Solutions, Inc.	2624687	VISION SUITE

United States Trademark Applications:

**RECORDED: 06/16/2016** 

OWNER	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
Vision Solutions, Inc.	76/643303	ITERA
Vision Solutions, Inc.	85/000801	RECOVERNOW

TRADEMARK REEL: 005816 FRAME: 0709